S E M I C O N D U C T O R
1
Features
• High Speed ISDN Compatible . . . . . . . . . . . . 230kbits/s
• ESD Protection for RS-232 I/O Pins to ±15kV (IEC1000)
• Meets All RS-232E and V.28 Specifications
• HIN203E and HIN205E Require no External Capacitors
• Requires Only 0.1 µF or Greater External Capacitors

PDF.Support
2
Ordering Information
PART NO.
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
HIN202ECP 0 to 70 16 Ld  PDIP E16.3
HIN202ECB 0 to 70 16 Ld  SOIC M16.3
HIN202EIP -40 to 85 16 Ld  PDIP E16.3
HIN202EIB -40 to 85 16 Ld  SOIC M16.3
HIN202ECBN 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
HIN202EIBN -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
HIN203ECP 0 to 70 20 Ld  PDIP E20.3
HIN203ECB 0 to 70 20 Ld  SOIC M20.3
HIN205ECP 0 to 70 24 Ld  PDIP E24.6
HIN206ECP 0 to 70 24 Ld PDIP E24.3
HIN206ECB 0 to 70 24 Ld SOIC (W) M24.3
HIN206ECA 0 to 70 24 Ld SSOP M24.209
HIN206EIP -40 to 85 24 Ld PDIP E24.3
HIN206EIB -40 to 85 24 Ld SOIC (W) M24.3
HIN206EIA -40 to 85 24 Ld SSOP M24.209
HIN207ECP 0 to 70 24 Ld  PDIP E24.3
HIN207ECB 0 to 70 24 Ld  SOIC M24.3
HIN207ECA 0 to 70 24 Ld  SSOP M24.209
HIN207EIP -40 to 85 24 Ld  PDIP E24.3
HIN207EIB -40 to 85 24 Ld  SOIC M24.3
HIN207EIA -40 to 85 24 Ld  SSOP M24.209
HIN208ECP 0 to 70 24 Ld  PDIP E24.3
HIN208ECB 0 to 70 24 Ld  SOIC M24.3
HIN208ECA 0 to 70 24 Ld  SSOP M24.209
HIN208EIP -40 to 85 24 Ld  PDIP E24.3
HIN208EIB -40 to 85 24 Ld  SOIC M24.3
HIN208EIA -40 to 85 24 Ld  SSOP M24.209
HIN211ECB 0 to 70 28 Ld  SOIC M28.3
HIN211ECA 0 to 70 28 Ld  SSOP M28.209
HIN211EIB -40 to 85 28 Ld  SOIC M28.3
HIN211EIA -40 to 85 28 Ld  SSOP M28.209
HIN213ECB 0 to 70 28 Ld  SOIC M28.3
HIN213ECA 0 to 70 28 Ld  SSOP M28.209
HIN213EIB -40 to 85 28 Ld  SOIC M28.3
HIN213EIA -40 to 85 28 Ld  SSOP M28.209
PART NO.
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
Pin Descriptions
PIN FUNCTION
VCC Power Supply Input 5V ±10%.
V+ Internally Generated Positive Supply (+10V Nominal).
V- Internally Generated Negative Supply (-10V Nominal).
GND Ground Lead. Connect to 0V.
C1+ External Capacitor (+ terminal) is connected to this lead.
C1- External Capacitor (- terminal) is connected to this lead.
C2+ External Capacitor (+ terminal) is connected to this lead.
C2- External Capacitor (- terminal) is connected to this lead.
TIN Transmitter Inputs. These leads accept TTL/CMOS levels. An internal 400kΩ pull-up resistor to VCC is connected to each lead.
TOUT Transmitter Outputs. These are RS-232 levels (nominally ±10V).
RIN Receiver Inputs. These inputs accept RS-232 input levels. An internal 5kΩ pull-down resistor to GND is connected to each input.
ROUT Receiver Outputs. These are TTL/CMOS levels.
EN, EN Enable Input. This is an active low input which enables the receiver outputs. With EN = 5V, (HIN213E EN = 0V), the outputs
are placed in a high impedance state.
SD, SD Shutdown Input. With SD = 5V (HIN213E SD = 0V), the charge pump is disabled, the receiver outputs are in a high impedance
state (except R4 and R5 of HIN213E) and the transmitters are shut off.
NC No Connect. No connections are made to these leads.
HIN202E thru HIN213E
3
Pinouts
HIN202E (PDIP, SOIC)
TOP VIEW
HIN204E (SOIC)
TOP VIEW
14
15
16